SAN JUAN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
CADET SUMMER CAMP

June, 1962



Dear Parents:

This brochure is to acquaint you with the annual San Juan Unified School District’s Cadet Corps Summer Camp.
The location of the Cadet Summer Camp for this year will be the San Juan District’s Camp Arcade near Soda
Springs The area is 80 acres. (Alternate camp site will be San Luis Obispo).

Your son will leave La Sierra High School at 12:00 Noon on Sunday, June 17. He will return to La Sierra on June
23 at about 4:00 P.M. (7:00 P.M.) The cost will be $11.00, which will cover all meals and insurance. Transportation
by school bus will be provided from La Sierra to the camp and back to La Sierra. The $11.00 will be paid to your
school commandant prior to June 1*. There will be a P.X. (Post Exchange) at camp, so your son should bring along
some spending money.

The Cadets will be well supervised by the commandants of the individual schools involved, as well as other
qualified teachers. From the time you leave your son at La Sierra High School until the time you pick him up on the

23" of June, school rules will be in effect.

The cooking will be done by the cafeteria manager and chef of La Sierra High School.



The Objectives of the San Juan Unified School District’s Annual Cadet Summer Camp are as follows:
1. To provide:
a. Opportunities to apply all principles of LEADERSHIP the Cadet has learned.

b. Cadets with the problem of planning their own summer program, and further, that the Cadets follow this
through to the final evaluation.

¢. Opportunity to develop physical fitness.

d. Opportunity to practice conservation and outdoor living.

e. Cadets with an awards system consistent with the summer program.

f. All Cadets with new group and individual experiences, both academic and field.

g. For camp improvement.

h. The opportunity for students and commandants to exchange ideas and experience.

i. Outdoor rifle marksmanship experiences consistent with the State Hunter Safety Program.

j- Advanced experiences for those who have attended the camp more than one time.



It is recommended that each of those Cadets attending the 1962 Annual Summer Encampment take with him the
following items:

1. Sleeping bag (if unavailable, about four blankets and an old sheet or some similar device to be used as a bed
foundation) and plastic or rubber ground cloth. Warm pajamas.

2. Canteen

3. Two changes of clothing (at least three changes of underclothing). Do not wear your uniform.

4. One pair of shoes (boots or work shoes, if possible).
5. 6 - 8 pair of socks, preferably of wool.

6. Heavy coat, light jacket, and/or sweater.

7. Raincoat, preferably of the light vinyl plastic sort.

8. 43" tent pole - This is an absolute necessity . Any stout pole of that length will suffice.

9. Flashlight - This is an absolute necessity. (with fresh or extra batteries).

10. Toilet articles (toothbrush, soap, “chap stick”, tanning lotion, towels, wash rag, swim suits
11. Pencil and paper

12. Heavy leather gloves, if possible (cotton or wool will suffice).

13. Sun glasses (absolute necessity in high altitude).

14. Duffle bag, rucksack, Trapper Nelson or similar (Boy Scout pack sack and rack)

15. Camera (optional).

It is recommended that all articles and carrying devices be marked with the individual’s name.
Uniforms will be provided (two fatigues and hats will be issued at the campsite).

Individuals will not be permitted to take the following items with them on the Encampment:
1. Air pistols or other firearms or fireworks.

2. Machetes or other knives without proper sheaths.

3. Firecrackers or other explosives.

4. Whips.

Shelter halves will be provided upon arrival at the campsite; it is recommended that the individual provide a 6' X 12!
plastic sheet with which his tent may be securely waterproofed in the event of rain.



SUNDAY

1130 - 1200
1200

1500

1500 - 1800
1710 - 1800
1800 - 1815
1815 - 1945
1945 - 2000
2000 - 2030

2030 - 2040

2040 - 2100
2100 - 2145

2200

Battle Group Formation by Company
Depart La Sierra High School for Campsite
ETA at Campsite

Commanders Time Camp Set-up

Interior Guard Instruction Co. A Color Ceremony

Inspection Battle Group Commander
Mess

Assembly

Welcome Address by Lt. Col. Armstrong

Introduction of Personnel: Camp Trainer - Capt. Long, La Sierra
Assistants - Capt. Oates, Roseville
- Capt. Haskell, Hiram Johnson
- 1¥ Lt. Purrington, Highlands
- 1" Lt. McCorkle, La Sierra
- 1* Lt. Rasmussen, La Sierra
- 1** Lt. Robinson, Grant
- 2" Lt. Simeroff
- 2" Lt. Ford
- 2™ Lt. Larson
- Mr. Bob Pierson, La Sierra

Assistant Commandants

Introduction of Camp Cafeteria Manager
Introduction of Battle Group Commander and Staff
Battle Group Commander Time

Taps

Alternate - With Campsite Camp San Luis Obispo:

1800

1815 - 1945

1945 - 2015

2015 - 2030

2030 - 2045

2045 - 2055

2110 - 2200

2200

ETA Campsite

Mess and Camp Set-up

Continue Camp Set-up and Inspection Battle Group Commander
Assembly

Welcome Address by Lt. Col. Armstrong

Introduction of Personnel (Same as above)

Battle Group Commander’s Time

Taps



MONDAY
0545

0600

0615 - 0620
0620 - 0630
0630 - 0800
0800 - 0825
0825 - 0830
0830 - 0920
0920 - 0940
0945 - 1030
1030 - 1040
1040 - 1130
1130 - 1145
1145 - 1300
1300 - 1310
1310 - 1400
1400 - 1410
1410 - 1500
1500 - 1510
1510 - 1600
1600 - 1620
1620 - 1730

1620 - 1710
1730

1730 - 1750
1750 - 1815
1815 - 1930
1930 - 2000
2000 - 2130
2130 - 2200
2200

First Call

Reveille

Color Ceremony Co. A.

PT

Personal Hygiene, Mess Call and Preparation for Inspection
Assembly and Company Formation - Inspection

Transit to Assigned Area

Conservation

Break and Reform

Class I Field First Aid 1A Personal Hygine 1 B
Break

Class II Personal Hygienel A Field - First Aid 1B
Personal Hygiene

Mess Call

Break

Class I1I Basic Survival Intro 1A Field First Aid 1B
Break

Class IVField First Aid 1 A Basic Surv. Intro.1 B

Break

Class V Map Reading 1A PRI 1B
Break and Reform by Company

Organized Recreation - Co. A - Volleyball Co. C - Judo Co. D - Survival Swim
- Co. F - Volleyball

Interior Guard Co.B and Color Ceremony
All Companies not swimming return to lake

Personal Hygiene

Free Time — Company Areas

Mess Call

P. X. Open

Film

Company Area

Taps



TUESDAY
0545

0600

0615 - 0620
0620 - 0630
0630 - 0800
0800 - 0825
0825 - 0920
0920 - 1030
1030 - 1040
1040 - 1130
1130 - 1145
1145 - 1300
1300 - 1310
1310 - 1400
1400 - 1410
1410 - 1500
1500 - 1510
1510 - 1600
1600 - 1620
1620 - 1730

1620 - 1710
1730

1730 - 1750
1750 - 1815
1815 - 1930
1930 - 2000
2000 - 2030
2030 - 2130
2130 - 2200
2200

First Call

Reveille

Color Ceremony Co. B

PT

Personal Hygiene, Mess Call and Prep. For Inspection

Assembly and Company Formation - Inspection

Conservation

Class VIPR I 1A Map Reading 1B
Break

Class VII Rifle Range Demonstration 1A, 1B, 2C

Personal Hygiene
Mess Call

Break

Class VIII Map Reading and Field Prob. 1 ABasic Surv. 1B
Break

Class IX Basic Survival Construction of Shelters 1 A Map Read. FP 1 B
Break

Class X Infiltration Intro 1 A Basic Surv. Const. - Shelters 1B
Break and Reform by Companies

Organized Recreation - Co. A - Judo
- Co. D - Rifle Range

Co. B - Volleyball
Co. F - Survival Swim

Interior Guard - Co. C — Color Ceremony
All Companies Not Swimming Return to Lake
Personal Hygiene

Free Time — Company Area

Mess Call

P. X. Open

Assembly and Briefing for Night March
Night March

Free Time — Company Area

Taps



WEDNESDAY

0545

0600

0615- 0620
0620 - 0630
0630 - 0800
0800 - 0825
0825 - 0830
0830 - 0920
0920 - 0940
0940 - 1030
1030 - 1040
1040 - 1130
1130 - 1145
1145 - 1300
1300 - 1310
1310 - 1400
1400 - 1410
1410 - 1500
1500 - 1510
1510 - 1600
1600 - 1620
1620 - 1730

1620 - 1710
1730

1730 - 1750
1750 - 1815
1815 - 1930
1930 - 2000
2000 - 2030
2030 - 2130
2130 - 2200
2200

First Call

Reveille

Color Ceremony — Co. C

PT

Personal Hygiene, Mess Call and Prep. For Inspection
Assembly and Company Formation — Inspection
Transit to Assigned Area

Conservation — Company B — Rifle Range Firing

Break and Reform into Sections

Class XITactics 1 A Infiltration 1B
Break
Class XII Infiltration Prep. 1 A Tactics 1B

Personal Hygiene
Mess

Break

Class XIII Tactics Problems 1 A Infiltration Prep. 1 B
Break
Class X1V Map Compass Problems 1A Tactic Prob. 1B
Break
Class XV

Survival Tr. Edible Foods 1 A Map Comp. Probs. 1B

Break and Reform by Companies

Co. B —Judo
Co. F —Rifle Range

Co. A — Surv. Swim
Co. C — Volleyball

Organized Recreation —

Interior Guard — Co. D — Color Ceremony
All Companies not swimming return to lake.
Personal Hygiene

Free Time — Company Area

Mess Call

P. X. Open

Move to Exercise Area

Defense and Infiltration Exercises

Free Time — Company Area

Taps



THURSDAY

0545

0600

0615 - 0620
0620 - 0630
0630 - 0800
0800 - 0825
0825 - 0830
0830 - 0920
0920 - 0940
0940 - 1030
1030 - 1040
1040 - 1130
1130 - 1145
1145 - 1300
1300 - 1310
1310 - 1400
1400 - 1410
1410 - 1500
1500 - 1510
1510 - 1600
1600 - 1620
1620 - 1730

1620 - 1710
1730

1730 - 1750
1710 - 1800
1800 - 1815
1815 - 1930
1930 - 2000
2000 - 2130
2130 - 2200
2200

First Call
Reveille
Color Ceremony — Company D

PT

Personal Hygiene, Mess Call and Prep. for Inspection
Assembly and Company Formation — Inspection
Transit to Assigned Area

Conservation

Co. C Rifle Range Firing

Break and Reform into Sections

Class XVI Surv. Tr. Snare Constr. 1 A

Break

Class XVII Surv. Tr. Camp Setup 1 A
Personal Hygiene

Mess

Break

Class XVIII Surv. Tr. Food Prep 1
Break

Class XIX Surv. Tr. Gen. 1 A

Break

Class XX Surv. Tr. Prep. for Surv. Tr. March 1 A,

Break and Reform by Companies

Organized Recreation —Co. A —Rifle Range

Interior Guard — Co. F — Color Ceremony
All Companies not swimming return to lake
Personal Hygiene

Judo — Co. F

Free Time — Company Area

Mess

P. X. Open
Sections 1A, 1B Film; Start 2C Survival Problem
IB  Free Time

Sections 1A,

Taps Sections 1A 1B

Surv. Tr. Ed. Fds.1 B

Surv. Tr. Snare Constr

Surv. Tr. Camp Setup

Surv. Tr. Food Prep

Co. B — Survival Swim
— Co. C - Survival Swim Co. D — Judo



FRIDAY

0545 First Call

0600 Reveille

0615 - 0620 Color Ceremony — Co. F

0620 - 0630 PT

0630 - 0800 Personal Hygiene, Mess Call and Prep. for Inspection and Prep. for Survival Tr. March
0800 - 0825 Assembly, Battle Group Formation and Inspection

0825 - 2000 Survival Training March

2200 Taps



SATURDAY

0600 First Call

0615 Reveille

0625 - 0630 Color Ceremony — Staff

0630 - 0800 Personal Hygiene, Mess Call, Prep. for Inspection
0800 - 0830 Assembly Battle Group Formation — Inspection
0830 - 0900 Awards Review

0900 - 1115 Camp Breakdown and Cleanup

1115-1130 Personal Hygiene

1130 - 1230 Mess

1230 - 1300 Load Busses

1300 Depart for La Sierra High School

1600 ETA La Sierra High School

Alternate plan is Campsite Camp San Luis Obispo:
Same as above except everything set up one hour.
Departure time would the be:

1200 Depart for La Sierra High School
1900 ETA La Sierra High School



